

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT No. 21-0556

RINGGOLD COUNTY Case No. EQCV506712

---

DAN R. SICKELS,

Respondent/Appellant,

vs.

RICHARD GROUT as Trustee of the  
HELEN SCHARDEIN 2018 REVOCABLE TRUST,

Petitioner/Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR RINGGOLD COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL JACOBSEN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

David J. Hellstern AT0003429  
J. Mason Bump AT0013735  
SULLIVAN & WARD, P.C.  
6601 Westown Parkway, Suite 200  
West Des Moines, IA 50266  
Telephone: 515-244-3500  
Facsimile: 515-244-3599  
Email: [dhellstern@sullivan-ward.com](mailto:dhellstern@sullivan-ward.com)  
[mbump@sullivan-ward.com](mailto:mbump@sullivan-ward.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
<b>A. Course of the Proceedings &amp; Disposition of the Case.</b>	7
<b>B. Nature of the Case .....</b>	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
<b>A. Preservation of Error.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>B. Scope and Standard of Review.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>C. Argument.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>I. HELEN SCHARDEIN AND DAN SICKELS MAINTAINED THEIR MUTUAL INTERESTS AS JOINT TENANTS WITH FULL RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. <u>The Transfer of Helen's Interest to a Revocable Trust Did Not Sever the Joint Tenancy with Dan.....</u></b>	<b>16</b>
<b>B. <u>The Interest Held by the Trust Was Her Interest as a Joint Tenant, and This Interest Was Extinguished Upon Her Death, Resulting in Dan's Sole Ownership of the Property.....</u></b>	<b>19</b>
<b>C. <u>Amount of Monetary Consideration is Irrelevant in Determining the Amount of Dan Sickels' Interest as a Joint Tenant with Full Rights of Survivorship.....</u></b>	<b>21</b>
<b>III. EVEN IF THE CONVEYANCE SEVERED THE JOINT TENANCY, DAN SICKELS RETAINED ONE-HALF OF THE PROPERTY AS A TENANT IN COMMON.....</b>	<b>23</b>

CONCLUSION .....	25
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	26
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING</b> .....	26
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	27
<b>COST CERTIFICATE</b> .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	27

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

*Anderson v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.*, 368 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1985).

*Baker v. Starkey*, 259 Iowa 480; 144 N.W.2d 889 (1966).

*Coyle v. Kujaczynski*, 759 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).

*Estate of Bates v. Bates*, 492 N.W.2d 704 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).

*In re Cory's Estate*, 184 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1971).

*In re Estate of Johnson*, 739 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2007).

*In re Estate of Kirk*, 591 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1999).

*In re Estate of Lamoureux*, 412 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 1987).

*In re Estate of Rogers*, 473 N.W.2d 36 (Iowa 1991).

*In re Estate of Thomann*, 649 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2002).

*Mahon v. Mahon*, 121 N.W.2d 103, 106 (Iowa 1963).

### **Other Authority**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 74 (5th ed. 1979).

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.904(3)(G) (2021).

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.907 (2021).

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.101(1)(B) (2021).

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101(3) (2021).
